

No. 18-911

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTH CARE, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. GERALD POLUKOFF, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL  
ASSOCIATION AND FEDERATION OF  
AMERICAN HOSPITALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MELINDA REID HATTON  
MAUREEN D. MUDRON  
AMERICAN HOSPITAL  
ASSOCIATION  
800 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Two City Center  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 638-1100

*Counsel for American  
Hospital Association*

JONATHAN L. DIESENHAUS  
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH C. MARBERG  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5886  
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

Additional Counsel:

KATHLEEN TENOEVER  
ERIN RICHARDSON  
FEDERATION OF  
AMERICAN HOSPITALS  
750 9th Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 624-1500  
*Counsel for Federation of  
American Hospitals*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Rule 9(b) Plays A Critical Role In Protect- ing Defendants, Including In FCA Cases.....	6
II. Community Hospitals Suffer The Harms Of Relaxing Rule 9(b) More Acutely, Caus- ing Resources To Be Shifted Away From Their Core Mission Of Delivering Healthcare .....	10
a. <i>Qui Tam</i> Lawsuits Disproportionately Target Healthcare Entities.....	10
b. Most <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits Are Meritless .....	14
c. Defending <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Is Expen- sive And Diverts Resources From The Delivery Of Healthcare Services .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Abraham Lincoln Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Ackerman v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Beverly Cmty. Hosp. Ass’n v. Belshe</i> , 132 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11, 12
<i>Bly-Magee v. California</i> , 236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Ebeid ex rel. U.S. v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	19
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	14
<i>Rehab. Ass’n of Va., Inc. v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	2
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	11
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel.</i> <i>Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	2, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Krizek</i> , 111 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 560 (N.D. Ga. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations,</i> <i>LLC v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. El-Amin v. George Washington</i> <i>Univ.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Emps.</i> <i>Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Head v. Kane Co.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hunt v. Cochise Consultancy,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , No. 18-315 (Nov. 16, 2018).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kinney v. Stoltz</i> , 327 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , No. 1:03-cv-680-SEB-WGH, 2012 WL 4357438 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 24, 2012).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 09-4672, 2013 WL 4525226 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 27, 2013) .....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Air- craft Co.</i> , 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wood ex rel. U.S. v. Applied Research As-</i> <i>socs., Inc.</i> , 328 F. App'x 744 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) .....	20
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(39).....	20
<b>REGULATION:</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1901.....	20
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Am. Hosp. Ass'n, <i>Regulatory Overload:</i> <i>Assessing the Regulatory Burden on</i> <i>Health Systems, Hospitals and Post-acute</i> <i>Care Providers</i> (October 2017), available at <a href="https://www.aha.org/system/files/2018-02/regulatory-overload-report.pdf">https://www.aha.org/system/files/2018-</a> <a href="https://www.aha.org/system/files/2018-02/regulatory-overload-report.pdf">02/regulatory-overload-report.pdf</a> .....	23
Am. Hosp. Ass'n, <i>TrendWatch Chartbook</i> <i>2018: Trends Affecting Hospitals and</i> <i>Health Systems</i> (2018), available at <a href="https://www.aha.org/system/files/2018-07/2018-aha-chartbook.pdf">https://www.aha.org/system/files/2018-</a> <a href="https://www.aha.org/system/files/2018-07/2018-aha-chartbook.pdf">07/2018-aha-chartbook.pdf</a> .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
Keith D. Barber et al., <i>Prolific Plaintiffs or Rabid Relators? Recent Developments in False Claims Act Litigation</i> , 1 Ind. Health L. Rev. 131 (2004) .....	21
Christina Orsini Broderick, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007) .....	15
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require That All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007) .....	15
Jody Freeman, <i>The Private Role in Public Governance</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (2000) .....	3
Jeff Goldsmith et al., <i>Navigant, Stiffening Headwinds Challenge Health Systems to Grow Smarter</i> (Sept. 2018), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/EC88-PR9Y">https://perma.cc/EC88-PR9Y</a> .....	22
J.C. Herz, <i>Medicare Scammers Steal \$60 Billion a Year. This Man is Hunting Them</i> , <i>Wired</i> (Mar. 7, 2016, 6:45 AM), available at <a href="https://www.wired.com/2016/03/john-mininno-medicare/">https://www.wired.com/2016/03/john-mininno-medicare/</a> .....	17
David A. Hyman, <i>Health Care Fraud and Abuse: Market Changes, Social Norms, and the Trust “Reposed in the Workmen,”</i> 30 J. Legal Stud. 531 (2001) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
Joan H. Krause, “ <i>Promises to Keep</i> ”: <i>Health Care Providers and the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 23 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1363 (2002).....	13
Joan H. Krause, <i>Twenty-Five Years of Health Law Through the Lens of the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 19 <i>Annals Health L.</i> 13 (2010).....	13
Letter from Dennis E. Burke, President, Good Shepherd Health Care System, to Senator Ron Wyden (Aug. 23, 2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.aha.org/system/files/2019-02/wydenltr.pdf">https://www.aha.org/system/files/2019-02/wydenltr.pdf</a> .....	21, 22
Patricia Meador & Elizabeth S. Warren, <i>The False Claims Act: A Civil War Relic Evolves into a Modern Weapon</i> , 65 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 455 (1998) .....	13
MedPAC, <i>Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy</i> (March 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/mar18_medpac_entirereport_sec.pdf?sfvrsn=0">http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/mar18_medpac_entirereport_sec.pdf?sfvrsn=0</a> .....	22, 23
Memorandum from Michael D. Granston, Dir., Commercial Lit. Branch, Fraud Section, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Jan. 10, 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://bit.ly/2BHOHrI">http://bit.ly/2BHOHrI</a> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
NORC, <i>Recent Trends in Hospital Drug Spending and Manufacturer Shortages</i> (Jan. 15, 2019), available at <a href="https://www.aha.org/system/files/2019-01/aha-drug-pricing-study-report-01152019_1.pdf">https://www.aha.org/system/files/2019-01/aha-drug-pricing-study-report-01152019_1.pdf</a> .....	23
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008).....	14, 15, 20
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>Carrots and Sticks: Placing Rewards As Well As Punishment in Regulatory and Tort Law</i> , 51 Harv. J. on Legis. 315 (2014).....	12
Eric Topor, <i>Intervention in False Claims Act Lawsuits: Is It Make or Break?</i> , Bloomberg Law (Apr. 24, 2017), available at <a href="https://www.bna.com/intervention-false-claims-n73014460786/">https://www.bna.com/intervention-false-claims-n73014460786/</a> .....	14, 16
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Acting Associate Attorney General Jesse Panuccio Delivers Remarks at the American Bar Association’s 12th National Institute on the Civil False Claims Act and Qui Tam Enforcement (June 14, 2018), available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/acting-associate-attorney-general-jesse-panuccio-delivers-remarks-american-bar">https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/acting-associate-attorney-general-jesse-panuccio-delivers-remarks-american-bar</a> .....	15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>False Claims Act Cases: Government Intervention in Qui Tam (Whistleblower) Suits</i> (Apr. 18, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/uao-edpa/legacy/2011/04/18/fcaprocess2_0.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/uao-edpa/legacy/2011/04/18/fcaprocess2_0.pdf</a> .....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1986-Sept. 30, 2018</i> (2018), available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/civil/page/file/1080696/download">https://www.justice.gov/civil/page/file/1080696/download</a> .....	3, 10, 11, 16
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>5A Federal Practice &amp; Procedure Civil</i> § 1297 (4th ed. 2018) .....	7
